In the sensitivity analysis, the parameters α, β, t(qp), K, LS, C and P are varied within a certain maximum

range. This range is equal to the expected uncertainty of this parameter. The conceptual parameters α

and β are the constants 11.8 and 0.56 respectively. They have been calibrated for the US, but are

actually sight specific. For parameter β, two ranges are analysed: a maximum one based on literature

(Odongo et al., 2013) and a limited one based on data analysis. By varying these two parameters within

their maximum boundaries, the smallest errors (RMSE) are found for 0.3 < β < 0.6. The parameter t(qp) is

the number of hours over which the discharge is averaged to estimate the peak runoff. In Table ‎5-4, the

minimum and maximum value for each parameter is indicated as well as the resulting difference in

sediment load for the Nyangores and Mara River Basin (MRB). As shown in this table, the two

conceptual parameters α and β are the most sensitive.

Table ‎5-4: Parameter values used for the sensitivity analysis and the resulting sensitivity range; the units are: α [ton/d
2
],

β [-], t(qp) [d], K [ton m
2
 hr/(m

3
 ton cm)], LS [-], C [-], P [-]

 Min Max Sensitivity range [%]
Nyangores

Sensitivity range [%]
MRB

α 0 65 5.51 5.51
β 0

(0.3)
1
(0.6)

5069
(2.05)

38485
(2.54)

t(qp) 24 h 1 h 1.54 1.54
K Kmin Kmax 0.49 0.60
LS, C -10% +10% 0.10 0.28
P 0.06 (terrace) 1 (no practices) 1.18 1.18

P.Hulsman Sediment transport modelling Sedimentology|Page 42

Model uncertainty

Using these uncertainties in the parameters, the model uncertainty is determined. The maximum

uncertainty is found when including all parameter uncertainties (see Figure ‎5-8). This uncertainty can be

limited most efficiently by fixing the two conceptual parameters following a more accurate estimation of

the peak runoff. By fixing the conceptual parameters, the uncertainty is reduced from 608 000% to 3.6%.

Only then it is worth focusing in more detail on the estimation of the factors P and C. The factors LS and

[…]

Middle 0.077 0.078 0.036

Talek NA 0.033 0.020

Sand NA 0.30 0.10

Lower 0.20 0.15 0.054

Figure ‎2-12: Map of the soil loss per HRU per sub-catchment

P.Hulsman Appendix F: Sediment transport modelling Appendices |Page A123

2.3. Sensitivity and uncertainty analysis

2.3.1. Parameter sensitivity

In this section, the parameter sensitivity is assessed. First, the maximum ranges of each parameter are

determined as shown in Table ‎5-4. Then the model is run using the minimum and maximum value for

each parameter separately and the sensitivity range is calculated with the formula shown below. This

analysis is done for both the Nyangores sub-catchment and the entire Mara River Basin. As shown in

Table ‎5-4, the model is the most sensitive to the parameter β.

With Smax and Smin the sediment load taking the maximum and minimum parameter value respectively

and Sm the calculated load, using the chosen parameter value as shown in the table.

Table ‎2-10: Parameter values used for the sensitivity analysis and the resulting sensitivity range ΣΔS/Sm

 Min Max Chosen value Sensitivity
range
Nyangores

Sensitivity
range
MRB

α 0 65 11.8 5.51 5.51
β 0

(0.3)
1
(0.6)

0.56 5069
(2.05)

38485
(2.54)

t(qp) 24hr 1hr 24hr 1.54 1.54
K Kmin Kmax Kavg 0.49 0.60
LS, C -10% +10% +0% 0.10 0.28
P 0.06 (terrace) 1 (no practices) 0.8 (contour

ploughing)
1.18 1.18

For the conceptual parameters, the minimum and maximum values are based on literature and

narrowed based on data analysis. According to literature, α can range between 0 and 65; β ranges

between 0 and 1 (Odongo et al., 2013). Within this data analysis, the sediment load is calculated with α

and β ranging between their minimum and maximum. For each combination of α and β, the RMSE is

calculated and evaluated. The lowest RMSE is found if β is between 0.3 and 0.6 regardless the value for

α. Hence, the ranges for β are decreased accordingly. This reduces the sensitivity range ΣΔS/Savg